

Attachment 8.1.1

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement by Chief Executive Officer	2
Statement of Comprehensive Income	3
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Statement of Financial Activity	7
Index of Notes to the Financial Report	8
Independent Auditor's Report	40

The Shire of Nannup conducts the operations of a local government with the following community vision:

To foster a community that acknowledges its heritage, values and lifestyles whilst encouraging sustainable development

Principal place of business:
15 Adam Street
Nannup WA 6275

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

*Local Government Act 1995
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996*

STATEMENT BY CEO

The accompanying financial report of the Shire of Nannup has been prepared in compliance with the provisions of the *Local Government Act 1995* from proper accounts and records to present fairly the financial transactions for the reporting period ended 30 June 2024 and the financial position as at 30 June 2024.

At the date of signing this statement the particulars included in the financial report are not misleading or inaccurate.

Signed on the

31st day of

January 2025



Chief Executive Officer

David Taylor
CEO



**SHIRE OF NANNUP
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

	NOTE	2024 Actual \$	2024 Budget \$	2023 Actual \$
Revenue				
Rates	2(a),24	2,178,462	2,287,735	2,043,753
Grants, subsidies and contributions	2(a)	2,054,992	1,113,455	2,600,824
Fees and charges	2(a)	681,344	605,668	479,950
Interest revenue	2(a)	255,085	54,903	49,944
Other revenue	2(a)	60,560	43,800	63,536
		5,230,443	4,105,561	5,238,007
Expenses				
Employee costs	2(b)	(2,757,589)	(2,525,449)	(2,236,236)
Materials and contracts		(1,904,076)	(2,542,565)	(1,785,280)
Utility charges		(120,737)	(58,150)	(71,495)
Depreciation		(1,333,742)	(1,406,769)	(1,287,107)
Finance costs	2(b)	(22,062)	(28,981)	(9,950)
Insurance		(185,035)	(183,189)	(231,511)
Other expenditure	2(b)	(171,598)	(239,900)	(193,973)
		(6,494,839)	(6,985,003)	(5,815,552)
		(1,264,396)	(2,879,442)	(577,545)
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions	2(a)	1,557,753	5,548,240	881,598
Profit on asset disposals		0	68,087	29,600
Loss on asset disposals		(24,521)	(8,893)	0
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4(b)	420	0	2,855
		1,533,652	5,607,434	914,053
Net result for the period		269,256	2,727,992	336,508
Other comprehensive income for the period				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>				
Changes in asset revaluation surplus	16	16,944,145	0	0
Total other comprehensive income for the period	16	16,944,145	0	0
Total comprehensive income for the period		17,213,401	2,727,992	336,508

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.



**SHIRE OF NANNUP
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2024**

	NOTE	2024	2023
		\$	\$
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	2,790,002	3,383,880
Trade and other receivables	5	1,509,895	447,275
Other financial assets	4(a)	2,767,360	2,665,490
Inventories	6	7,654	4,164
Other assets	7	72,095	285,558
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		7,147,006	6,786,367
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade and other receivables	5	77,310	83,735
Other financial assets	4(b)	399,286	473,734
Property, plant and equipment	8	18,750,151	12,601,974
Infrastructure	9	112,858,007	100,957,611
Right-of-use assets	11(a)	7,921	12,767
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		132,092,675	114,129,821
TOTAL ASSETS		139,239,681	120,916,188
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	12	429,348	494,138
Other liabilities	13	1,780,206	452,864
Lease liabilities	11(b)	7,921	12,753
Borrowings	14	95,588	93,027
Employee related provisions	15	347,726	407,038
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		2,660,789	1,459,820
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Borrowings	14	569,209	664,796
Employee related provisions	15	42,372	37,662
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		611,581	702,458
TOTAL LIABILITIES		3,272,370	2,162,278
NET ASSETS		135,967,311	118,753,910
EQUITY			
Retained surplus		37,066,088	37,078,865
Reserve accounts	27	3,468,803	3,186,770
Revaluation surplus	16	95,432,420	78,488,275
TOTAL EQUITY		135,967,311	118,753,910

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.



**SHIRE OF NANNUP
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

	NOTE	RETAINED SURPLUS \$	RESERVE ACCOUNTS \$	REVALUATION SURPLUS \$	TOTAL EQUITY \$
Balance as at 1 July 2022		36,719,613	3,209,514	78,488,275	118,417,402
Comprehensive income for the period					
Net result for the period		336,508	0	0	336,508
Total comprehensive income for the period		336,508	0	0	336,508
Transfers from reserve accounts	27	33,020	(33,020)	0	0
Transfers to reserve accounts	27	(10,276)	10,276	0	0
Balance as at 30 June 2023		37,078,865	3,186,770	78,488,275	118,753,910
Comprehensive income for the period					
Net result for the period		269,256	0	0	269,256
Other comprehensive income for the period	16	0	0	16,944,145	16,944,145
Total comprehensive income for the period		269,256	0	16,944,145	17,213,401
Transfers from reserve accounts	27	594,346	(594,346)	0	0
Transfers to reserve accounts	27	(876,379)	876,379	0	0
Balance as at 30 June 2024		37,066,088	3,468,803	95,432,420	135,967,311

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.



**SHIRE OF NANNUP
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

	NOTE	2024 Actual \$	2023 Actual \$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Receipts			
Rates		2,359,818	1,840,557
Grants, subsidies and contributions		777,551	2,624,648
Fees and charges		681,344	479,950
Interest revenue		255,085	49,944
Goods and services tax received		444,813	204,018
Other revenue		60,560	63,536
		4,579,171	5,262,653
Payments			
Employee costs		(2,739,820)	(2,449,018)
Materials and contracts		(1,826,096)	(1,588,315)
Utility charges		(120,737)	(71,495)
Finance costs		(22,062)	(9,950)
Insurance paid		(185,035)	(231,511)
Goods and services tax paid		(410,091)	(498,232)
Other expenditure		(171,598)	(193,973)
		(5,475,439)	(5,042,494)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		(896,268)	220,159
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Payments for financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans		0	(330,000)
Payments for purchase of property, plant & equipment	8(a)	(1,367,256)	(186,120)
Payments for construction of infrastructure	9(a)	(1,116,628)	(1,164,529)
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions		2,885,095	784,817
Proceeds for financial assets at amortised cost		(83,731)	0
Proceeds from financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans		56,729	29,026
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment		36,500	51,557
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		410,709	(815,249)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Repayment of borrowings	26(a)	(93,026)	(64,878)
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities	26(c)	(15,293)	(17,001)
Proceeds from new borrowings	26(a)	0	330,000
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		(108,319)	248,121
Net (decrease) in cash held		(593,878)	(346,969)
Cash at beginning of year		3,383,880	3,730,849
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		2,790,002	3,383,880

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

	NOTE	2024 Actual \$	2024 Budget \$	2023 Actual \$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Revenue from operating activities				
General rates	24	2,178,462	2,225,650	1,981,669
Rates excluding general rates	24	0	62,085	62,084
Grants, subsidies and contributions		2,054,992	1,113,455	2,600,824
Fees and charges		681,344	605,668	479,950
Interest revenue		255,085	54,903	49,944
Other revenue		60,560	43,800	63,536
Profit on asset disposals		0	68,087	29,600
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4(b)	420	0	2,855
		5,230,863	4,173,648	5,270,462
Expenditure from operating activities				
Employee costs		(2,757,589)	(2,525,449)	(2,236,236)
Materials and contracts		(1,904,076)	(2,542,565)	(1,785,280)
Utility charges		(120,737)	(58,150)	(71,495)
Depreciation		(1,333,742)	(1,406,769)	(1,287,107)
Finance costs		(22,062)	(28,981)	(9,950)
Insurance		(185,035)	(183,189)	(231,511)
Other expenditure		(171,598)	(239,900)	(193,973)
Loss on asset disposals		(24,521)	(8,893)	0
		(6,519,360)	(6,993,896)	(5,815,552)
Non cash amounts excluded from operating activities	25(a)	1,378,703	1,348,634	1,242,820
Amount attributable to operating activities		90,206	(1,471,614)	697,730
INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Inflows from investing activities				
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions		1,557,753	5,548,240	881,598
Proceeds from disposal of assets		36,500	221,000	51,557
Proceeds from financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans	26(a)	56,729	56,729	29,026
		1,650,982	5,825,969	962,181
Outflows from investing activities				
Payments for financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans		0	0	(330,000)
Right of use assets received - non cash	11(a)	(10,461)	0	0
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	8(a)	(1,367,256)	(2,385,993)	(186,120)
Purchase and construction of infrastructure	9(a)	(1,116,628)	(5,638,455)	(1,164,529)
		(2,494,345)	(8,024,448)	(1,680,649)
Non-cash amounts excluded from investing activities	25(b)	10,461	0	0
Amount attributable to investing activities		(832,902)	(2,198,479)	(718,468)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Inflows from financing activities				
Proceeds from borrowings	26(a)	0	300,000	330,000
Proceeds from new leases - non cash	26(c)	10,461	0	0
Transfers from reserve accounts	27	594,346	1,674,168	33,020
		604,807	1,974,168	363,020
Outflows from financing activities				
Repayment of borrowings	26(a)	(93,026)	(105,848)	(64,878)
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities	26(c)	(15,293)	(12,752)	(17,001)
Transfers to reserve accounts	27	(876,379)	(748,084)	(10,276)
		(984,698)	(866,684)	(92,155)
Non-cash amounts excluded from financing activities	25(c)	(10,461)	0	0
Amount attributable to financing activities		(390,352)	1,107,484	270,865
MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT				
Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year	25(d)	2,429,802	2,562,609	2,179,675
Amount attributable to operating activities		90,206	(1,471,614)	697,730
Amount attributable to investing activities		(832,902)	(2,198,479)	(718,468)
Amount attributable to financing activities		(390,352)	1,107,484	270,865
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates	25(d)	1,296,754	0	2,429,802

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.



**SHIRE OF NANNUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
INDEX OF NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT**

Note 1	Basis of Preparation	9
Note 2	Revenue and Expenses	10
Note 3	Cash and Cash Equivalents	13
Note 4	Other Financial Assets	13
Note 5	Trade and Other Receivables	14
Note 6	Inventories	14
Note 7	Other Assets	15
Note 8	Property, Plant and Equipment	16
Note 9	Infrastructure	18
Note 10	Fixed Assets	20
Note 11	Leases	22
Note 12	Trade and Other Payables	24
Note 13	Other Liabilities	25
Note 14	Borrowings	26
Note 15	Employee Related Provisions	27
Note 16	Revaluation Surplus	28
Note 17	Restrictions Over Financial Assets	29
Note 18	Undrawn Borrowing Facilities and Credit Standby Arrangements	29
Note 19	Contingent Liabilities	30
Note 20	Capital Commitments	30
Note 21	Related Party Transactions	31
Note 22	Events Occurring After the End of the Reporting Period	33
Note 23	Other Material Accounting Policies	34
Information required by legislation		
Note 24	Rating Information	35
Note 25	Determination of Surplus or Deficit	36
Note 26	Borrowing and Lease Liabilities	37
Note 27	Reserve accounts	38
Note 28	Trust Funds	39

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial report of the Shire of Nannup which is a Class 4 local government comprises general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with the *Local Government Act 1995* and accompanying regulations.

Local Government Act 1995 requirements

Section 6.4(2) of the *Local Government Act 1995* read with the *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996* prescribe that the financial report be prepared in accordance with the *Local Government Act 1995* and, to the extent that they are not inconsistent with the *Local Government Act 1995*, the Australian Accounting Standards. The Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local governments and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board except for disclosure requirements of:

- AASB 7 Financial Instruments Disclosures
- AASB 16 Leases paragraph 58
- AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements paragraph 61
- AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows paragraphs 43 and 45
- AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment paragraph 79
- AASB 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets paragraph 85
- AASB 140 Investment Property paragraph 75(f)
- AASB 1052 Disaggregated Disclosures paragraph 11
- AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures paragraph 16

The *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996* specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost, and is considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use assets under zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero cost rather than at fair value, except for vested improvements on concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, as opposed to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The measurement of vested improvements at fair value is a departure from AASB 16 *Leases* which would have required the Shire to measure any vested improvements at zero cost.

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 provide that:

- Land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment; or
 - Infrastructure; or
 - Vested improvements that the local government controls;
- measured at reportable value, are only required to be revalued every five years. Revaluing these non-financial assets every five years is a departure from AASB 116: Property, Plant and Equipment, which would have required the Shire to assessed at each reporting date whether the carrying amount of the above mentioned non-financial assets materiality differs from their fair value and, if so, revalue the class of non-financial asset.

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of this financial report have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise. Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the financial report has been prepared on the accrual basis and is based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

As with all estimates, the use of different assumptions could lead to material changes in the amounts reported in the financial report.

The following are estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and further information on their nature and impact can be found in the relevant note:

- Fair value measurement of assets carried at reportable value including:
 - Property, plant and equipment - note 8
 - Infrastructure - note 9
- Measurement of employee benefits - note 15

Fair value heirarchy information can be found in note 23

The local government reporting entity

All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry on its functions have been included in the financial statements forming part of this financial report.

All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial statements. A separate statement of those monies appears at Note 0 of the financial report.

Initial application of accounting standards

During the current year, the following new or revised Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations were applied for the first time.

- AASB 2021-2 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Disclosure of Accounting Policies or Definition of Accounting Estimates*

This standard resulted in terminology changes relating to material accounting policies (formerly referred to as significant accounting policies).

New accounting standards for application in future years

The following new accounting standards will have application to local government in future years:

- AASB 2014-10 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*
- AASB 2020-1 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current*
- AASB 2021-7c *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128 and Editorial Corrections [deferred AASB 10 and AASB 128 amendments in AASB 2014-10 apply]*
- AASB 2022-5 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback*
- AASB 2022-6 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants*

These amendments are not expected to have any material impact on the financial report on initial application.

- AASB 2022-10 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Fair Value Measurement of Non-Financial Assets of Not-for-Profit Public Sector Entities*

These amendment may result in changes to the fair value of non-financial assets. The impact is yet to be quantified.

- AASB 2023-1 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Supplier Finance Arrangements*

These amendments may result in additional disclosures in the case of applicable finance arrangements.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES

(a) Revenue

Contracts with customers

Recognition of revenue is dependant on the source of revenue and the associated terms and conditions associated with each source of revenue and recognised as follows:

Revenue Category	Nature of goods and services	When obligations typically satisfied	Payment terms	Returns/Refunds/Warranties	Timing of revenue recognition
Grants, subsidies and contributions	Community events, minor facilities, research, design, planning evaluation and services	Over time	Fixed terms transfer of funds based on agreed milestones and reporting	Contract obligation if project not complete	Output method based on project milestones and/or completion date matched to performance obligations
Capital Grants, subsidies and contributions	Construction or acquisition of recognisable non-financial assets to be controlled by the local government	Over time	Fixed terms transfer of funds base don agreed milestones and reporting	Contract obligation if project not complete	Output method based on project milestones and/or completion date matched to performance obligations
Fees and charges - licenses, registrations, approvals	Building, planning, development and animal management.	Single point in time	Full payment prior to issue	None	On payment of the license, registration or approval
Fees and charges - waste management collections	Kerbside collection service	over time	Payment on an annual basis in advance	None	Output method based on regular weekly and fortnightly period as proportionate to collection service
Fees and charges - waste management entry fees	Waste treatment, recycling and disposal service at disposal sites	Single point in time	Payment in advance at gate or on normal trading terms if credit provided	None	On entry to facility
Fees and charges - Facility Hire and Entry	Use of halls an facilities	Single point in time	Full payment in advance	Refund if event cancelled within 7 days	On entry or at conclusion of hire
Fees and charges - Other Goods and services	Cemetery services, library fees, reinstatements and private works	Single point in time	Full payment in advance	None	Output method based on provision of service or competition of works
Other revenue - Reimbursements	Insurance claims	Single point in time	Payment in arrears for claimable event	None	When claim is agreed

Consideration from contracts with customers is included in the transaction price.

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES (Continued)

Revenue Recognition

Revenue recognised during the year under each basis of recognition by nature of goods or services is provided in the table below:

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Nature	Contracts with	Capital	Statutory	Other	Total
	customers	grant/contributions	Requirements		
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Rates	0	0	2,178,462	0	2,178,462
Grants, subsidies and contributions	2,054,992	0	0	0	2,054,992
Fees and charges	0	0	0	681,344	681,344
Interest revenue	213,529	0	0	41,556	255,085
Other revenue	0	0	0	60,560	60,560
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions	0	1,533,722	0	24,031	1,557,753
Total	2,268,521	1,533,722	2,178,462	807,491	6,788,196

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Nature	Contracts with	Capital	Statutory	Other	Total
	customers	grant/contributions	Requirements		
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Rates	0	0	2,043,753	0	2,043,753
Grants, subsidies and contributions	2,600,824	0	0	0	2,600,824
Fees and charges	381,903	0	51,369	46,678	479,950
Interest revenue	30,312	0	19,632	0	49,944
Other revenue	23,386	0	0	40,150	63,536
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions	0	881,598	0	0	881,598
Total	3,036,425	881,598	2,114,754	86,828	6,119,605

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES (Continued)

(a) Revenue (Continued)

Note	2024 Actual	2023 Actual
	\$	\$
Interest revenue		
Financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans	18,904	5,325
Interest on reserve account	143,437	13,751
Other interest revenue	92,744	30,868
	255,085	49,944
Fees and charges relating to rates receivable		
Charges on instalment plan	2,710	2,680
The 2024 original budget estimate in relation to: Charges on instalment plan was \$3,000.		
(b) Expenses		
Auditors remuneration		
- Audit of the Annual Financial Report	30,340	32,700
- Other services – grant acquittals	0	5,350
	30,340	38,050
Employee benefit costs	2,635,665	2,181,184
Other employee costs	121,924	55,052
	2,757,589	2,236,236
Finance costs		
Interest and financial charges paid/payable for lease liabilities and financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss	22,062	9,950
	22,062	9,950
Sundry expenses	171,598	193,973
	171,598	193,973

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Note	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Cash at bank and on hand	2,790,002	3,383,880
Total cash and cash equivalents	2,790,002	3,383,880
Held as		
- Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents	249,514	2,369,035
- Restricted cash and cash equivalents	17 2,540,488	1,014,845
	2,790,002	3,383,880

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks and other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Restricted financial assets

Restricted financial asset balances are not available for general use by the local government due to externally imposed restrictions. Restrictions are specified in an agreement, contract or legislation. This applies to reserve accounts, unspent grants, subsidies and contributions and unspent loans that have not been fully expended in the manner specified by the contributor, legislation or loan agreement and for which no liability has been recognised.

4. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

(a) Current assets

Note	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Financial assets at amortised cost	2,767,360	2,665,490
	2,767,360	2,665,490

Other financial assets at amortised cost

Self supporting loans receivable	25(d) 58,839	40,701
Term deposits	2,708,521	2,624,789
	2,767,360	2,665,490

Held as

- Unrestricted other financial assets at amortised cost	58,839	40,701
- Restricted other financial assets at amortised cost	17 2,708,521	2,624,789
	2,767,360	2,665,490

(b) Non-current assets

Financial assets at amortised cost	378,493	453,362
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	20,793	20,372
	399,286	473,734

Financial assets at amortised cost

Self supporting loans receivable	378,493	453,362
	378,493	453,362

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Units in Local Government House Trust - opening balance	20,373	17,517
Movement attributable to fair value increment	420	2,855
Units in Local Government House Trust - closing balance	20,793	20,372

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Other financial assets at amortised cost

The Shire classifies financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following criteria are met:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cashflows, and
- the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Fair values of financial assets at amortised cost are not materially different to their carrying amounts, since the interest receivable on those assets is either close to current market rates or the assets are of a short term nature. Non-current financial assets at amortised cost fair values are based on discounted cash flows using a current market rates. They are classified as level 2 fair values in the fair value hierarchy (see Note 23 (i)) due to the observable market rates).

Interest received is presented under cashflows from operating activities in the Statement of Cash Flows where it is earned from financial assets that are held for cash management purposes.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Shire has elected to classify the following financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

- debt investments which do not qualify for measurement at either amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income.
- equity investments which the Shire has elected to recognise as fair value gains and losses through profit or loss.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

5. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Note	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Current		
Rates and statutory receivables	198,271	378,370
Trade receivables	1,309,964	32,523
Other receivables	1,660	1,660
GST receivable	0	34,722
	<u>1,509,895</u>	<u>447,275</u>
Non-current		
Rates and statutory receivables	77,310	83,735
	<u>77,310</u>	<u>83,735</u>

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Rates and statutory receivables

Rates and statutory receivables are non-contractual receivables arising from statutory requirements and include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other statutory charges or fines.

Rates and statutory receivables are recognised when the taxable event has occurred and can be measured reliably.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts receivable from contractual arrangements with customers for goods sold, services performed or grants or contributions with sufficiently specific performance obligations or for the construction of recognisable non financial assets as part of the ordinary course of business.

Other receivables

Other receivables are amounts receivable from contractual arrangements with third parties other than contracts with customers and amounts received as grants for the construction of recognisable non financial assets.

Measurement

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at the amount of the transaction price, unless they contain a significant financing component, and are to be recognised at fair value.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Receivables which are generally due for settlement within 30 days except rates receivables which are expected to be collected within 12 months are classified as current assets. All other receivables such as, deferred pensioner rates receivable after the end of the reporting period are classified as non-current assets.

Trade and other receivables are held with the objective to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore the Shire measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Due to the short term nature of current receivables, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value. Non-current receivables are indexed to inflation, any difference between the face value and fair value is considered immaterial.

6. INVENTORIES

Note	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Current		
Fuel and materials	7,654	4,164
	<u>7,654</u>	<u>4,164</u>
The following movements in inventories occurred during the year:		
Balance at beginning of year	4,164	4,164
Inventories expensed during the year	(155,549)	(158,711)
Additions to inventory	159,039	158,711
Balance at end of year	<u>7,654</u>	<u>4,164</u>

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

7. OTHER ASSETS

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Other assets - current		
Accrued income	72,095	285,558
	72,095	285,558

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Other current assets

Other non-financial assets include prepayments which represent payments in advance of receipt of goods or services or that part of expenditure made in one accounting period covering a term extending beyond that period.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(a) Movements in Balances

Movement in the balances of each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year.

	Total Property					Plant and equipment		Total property, plant and equipment
	Land	Buildings - non- specialised	Buildings - specialised	Work in progress	Total Property	Furniture and equipment	Plant and equipment	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2022	1,615,000	6,011,649	2,645,582	0	10,272,231	26,582	2,495,010	12,793,823
Additions	0	0	127,727	14,293	142,020	0	44,100	186,120
Disposals	0	0	0	0	0	0	(21,957)	(21,957)
Depreciation	0	(5,295)	(42,228)		(47,523)	(11,241)	(297,248)	(356,012)
Balance at 30 June 2023	1,615,000	6,006,354	2,731,081	14,293	10,366,728	15,341	2,219,905	12,601,974
Comprises:								
Gross balance amount at 30 June 2023	1,615,000	6,171,308	2,793,584	14,293	10,594,185	43,478	3,408,714	14,046,377
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2023	0	(164,954)	(62,503)	0	(227,457)	(28,137)	(1,188,809)	(1,444,403)
Balance at 30 June 2023	1,615,000	6,006,354	2,731,081	14,293	10,366,728	15,341	2,219,905	12,601,974
Additions	0	7,252	300,722	0	307,974	0	1,059,282	1,367,256
Disposals	0	0	0	0	0	0	(61,021)	(61,021)
Revaluation increments / (decrements) transferred to revaluation surplus	2,541,000	208,233	2,428,460	0	5,177,693	0	0	5,177,693
Depreciation	0	(5,295)	(44,300)	0	(49,595)	(9,675)	(323,937)	(383,207)
Transfers	0	(4,917,544)	4,931,837	(14,293)	0	47,456	0	47,456
Balance at 30 June 2024	4,156,000	1,299,000	10,347,800	0	15,802,800	53,122	2,894,229	18,750,151
Comprises:								
Gross balance amount at 30 June 2024	4,156,000	2,960,000	19,105,800	0	26,221,800	93,908	4,367,996	30,683,704
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2024	0	(1,661,000)	(8,758,000)	0	(10,419,000)	(40,786)	(1,473,767)	(11,933,553)
Balance at 30 June 2024	4,156,000	1,299,000	10,347,800	0	15,802,800	53,122	2,894,229	18,750,151

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

(b) Carrying Amount Measurements

Asset Class	Fair Value Hierarchy	Valuation Technique	Basis of Valuation	Date of Last Valuation	Inputs Used
(i) Fair Value - as determined at the last valuation date					
Land and buildings					
Land	2	Market approach using recent observable market data for similar properties	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Price per square meter
Buildings - non-specialised	3	Cost approach using current replacement cost	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Construction costs and current condition, residual values and remaining useful life assessments inputs
Buildings - specialised	3	Cost approach using current replacement cost	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Construction costs and current condition, residual values and remaining useful life assessments inputs
Level 3 inputs are based on assumptions with regards to future values and patterns of consumption utilising current information. If the basis of these assumptions were varied, they have the potential to result in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement.					
During the period there were no changes in the valuation techniques used by the local government to determine the fair value of property, plant and equipment using either level 2 or level 3 inputs. The valuation techniques applied to property subject to lease was the same as that applied to property not subject to lease.					
(ii) Cost					
Furniture and equipment		Cost	At Cost	N/A	N/A
Plant and equipment		Cost	At Cost	N/A	N/A

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

9. INFRASTRUCTURE

(a) Movements in Balances

Movement in the balances of each class of infrastructure between the beginning and the end of the current financial year.

	Infrastructure - roads	Infrastructure - footpaths	Infrastructure - drainage	Infrastructure - bridges	Infrastructure - parks and ovals	Infrastructure - other	Infrastructure - work in progress	Total Infrastructure
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2022	52,233,285	24,724,985	8,309,971	14,808,046	630,889	0	0	100,707,176
Additions	803,818	145,797	0	0	80,981		133,933	1,164,529
Depreciation	(659,442)	(42,185)	(72,097)	(126,249)	(14,121)	0	0	(914,094)
Transfers	24,168,518	(24,168,518)	0	0	0	0	0	0
Balance at 30 June 2023	74,846,519	2,359,739	8,237,874	14,681,797	697,749	0	133,933	100,957,611
Comprises:								
Gross balance at 30 June 2023	80,938,370	2,502,563	8,731,676	15,777,707	742,608	0	133,933	108,826,857
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2023	(6,091,851)	(142,824)	(493,802)	(1,095,910)	(44,859)	0	0	(7,869,246)
Balance at 30 June 2023	74,846,519	2,359,739	8,237,874	14,681,797	697,749	0	133,933	100,957,611
Additions	632,912	436,713	47,003	0	0	0	0	1,116,628
Revaluation increments / (decrements) transferred to revaluation surplus	7,475,338	898,249	1,505,960	1,264,451	0	622,454	0	11,766,452
Depreciation	(678,170)	(46,004)	(72,145)	(126,248)	(12,661)	0	0	(935,228)
Transfers	6,300	(2,274,581)	0	0	(685,088)	3,039,846	(133,933)	(47,456)
Balance at 30 June 2024	82,282,899	1,374,116	9,718,692	15,820,000	0	3,662,300	0	112,858,007
Comprises:								
Gross balance at 30 June 2024	113,213,250	1,828,314	13,243,680	39,370,000	0	5,319,000	0	172,974,244
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2024	(30,930,351)	(454,198)	(3,524,988)	(23,550,000)	0	(1,656,700)	0	(60,116,237)
Balance at 30 June 2024	82,282,899	1,374,116	9,718,692	15,820,000	0	3,662,300	0	112,858,007

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

9. INFRASTRUCTURE (Continued)

(b) Carrying Amount Measurements

Asset Class	Fair Value Hierarchy	Valuation Technique	Basis of Valuation	Date of Last Valuation	Inputs Used
(i) Fair Value - as determined at the last valuation date					
Infrastructure - roads	3	Cost approach using current replacement cost	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Construction costs and current condition, residual values and remaining useful life assessments inputs
Infrastructure - footpaths	3	Cost approach using current replacement cost	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Construction costs and current condition, residual values and remaining useful life assessments inputs
Infrastructure - drainage	3	Cost approach using current replacement cost	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Construction costs and current condition, residual values and remaining useful life assessments inputs
Infrastructure - bridges	3	Cost approach using current replacement cost	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Construction costs and current condition, residual values and remaining useful life assessments inputs
Infrastructure - parks and ovals	3	Cost approach using current replacement cost	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Construction costs and current condition, residual values and remaining useful life assessments inputs
Infrastructure - other	3	Cost approach using current replacement cost	Independent registered valuer	June 2024	Construction costs and current condition, residual values and remaining useful life assessments inputs

Level 3 inputs are based on assumptions with regards to future values and patterns of consumption utilising current information. If the basis of these assumptions were varied, they have the potential to result in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement.

During the period there were no changes in the valuation techniques used to determine the fair value of infrastructure using level 3 inputs.



**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

10. FIXED ASSETS

(a) Depreciation

Depreciation rates

Typical estimated useful lives for the different asset classes for the current and prior years are included in the table below:

Asset Class	Useful life
Buildings - non-specialised	20 to 100 years
Buildings - specialised	20 to 100 years
Furniture and equipment	4 to 10 years
Plant and equipment	4 to 20 years
Infrastructure - roads	10 to 80 years
Infrastructure - footpaths & cycleways	35 to 60 years
Infrastructure - drainage	60 to 80 years
Infrastructure - bridges	90 to 125 years
Infrastructure - parks and ovals	50 to 75 years
Right-of-use plant and equipment	Based on the remaining lease term

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

10. FIXED ASSETS (Continued)

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Initial recognition

An item of property, plant and equipment or infrastructure that qualifies for recognition as an asset is measured at its cost.

Upon initial recognition, cost is determined as the amount paid (or other consideration given) to acquire the assets, plus costs incidental to the acquisition. The cost of non-current assets constructed by the Shire includes the cost of all materials used in construction, direct labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overheads. For assets acquired at zero cost or otherwise significantly less than fair value, cost is determined as fair value at the date of acquisition.

Assets for which the fair value as at the date of acquisition is under \$5,000 are not recognised as an asset in accordance with *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(5)*. These assets are expensed immediately.

Where multiple individual low value assets are purchased together as part of a larger asset or collectively forming a larger asset exceeding the threshold, the individual assets are recognised as one asset and capitalised.

Individual assets that are land, buildings and infrastructure acquired between scheduled revaluation dates of the asset class in accordance with the Shire's revaluation policy, are recognised at cost and disclosed as being at reportable value.

Measurement after recognition

Plant and equipment including furniture and equipment and right-of-use assets (other than vested improvements) are measured using the cost model as required under *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(2)*. Assets held under the cost model are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses being their reportable value.

Reportable Value

In accordance with *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(2)*, the carrying amount of non-financial assets that are *land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment*, investment properties, infrastructure or vested improvements that the local government controls.

Reportable value is for the purpose of *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(4)* is the fair value of the asset at its last valuation date minus (to the extent applicable) the accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses in respect of the non-financial asset subsequent to its last valuation date.

Revaluation

Land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, *infrastructure or vested improvements that the local government controls* and measured at reportable value, are only required to be revalued every five years in accordance with the regulatory framework. This includes buildings and infrastructure items which were pre-existing improvements (i.e. vested improvements) on land vested in the Shire.

Whilst the regulatory framework only requires a revaluation to occur every five years, it also provides for the Shire to revalue earlier if it chooses to do so.

For land, buildings and infrastructure, increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of asset classes are credited to a revaluation surplus in equity.

Decreases that offset previous increases of the same class of asset are recognised against revaluation surplus directly in equity. All other decreases are recognised in profit or loss.

Subsequent increases are then recognised in profit or loss to the extent they reverse a net revaluation decrease previously recognised in profit or loss for the same class of asset.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all property, plant and equipment and infrastructure, are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the individual asset's useful life from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the improvements.

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Depreciation on revaluation

When an item of property, plant and equipment and infrastructure is revalued, any accumulated depreciation at the date of the revaluation is treated in one of the following ways:

- (i) The gross carrying amount is adjusted in a manner that is consistent with the revaluation of the carrying amount of the asset.
- (ii) Eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

Impairment

In accordance with *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 17A(4C)*, the Shire is not required to comply with *AASB 136 Impairment of Assets* to determine the recoverable amount of its non-financial assets that are land or buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, infrastructure or vested improvements that the local government controls in circumstances where there has been an impairment indication of a general decrease in asset values.

In other circumstances where it has been assessed that one or more of these non-financial assets are impaired, the asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains or losses on disposal

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

11. LEASES

(a) Right-of-Use Assets

Movement in the balance of each class of right-of-use asset between the beginning and the end of the current financial year.	Note	Right-of-use assets - plant and equipment	Right-of-use assets Total
		\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2022		29,768	29,768
Depreciation		(17,001)	(17,001)
Balance at 30 June 2023		12,767	12,767
Gross balance amount at 30 June 2023		12,767	12,767
Balance at 30 June 2023		12,767	12,767
Additions		10,461	10,461
Depreciation		(15,307)	(15,307)
Balance at 30 June 2024		7,921	7,921
Gross balance amount at 30 June 2024		61,468	61,468
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2024		(53,547)	(53,547)
Balance at 30 June 2024		7,921	7,921

The following amounts were recognised in the statement of comprehensive income during the period in respect of leases where the Shire is the lessee:

	2024 Actual	2023 Actual
	\$	\$
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	(15,307)	(17,001)
Finance charge on lease liabilities	0	(1,021)
Total amount recognised in the statement of comprehensive income	(15,307)	(18,022)
Total cash outflow from leases	(15,293)	(18,022)
(b) Lease Liabilities		
Current	7,921	12,753
	7,921	12,753

Secured liabilities and assets pledged as security

Lease liabilities are effectively secured, as the rights to the leased assets recognised in the financial statements revert to the lessor in the event of a default.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Leases

At inception of a contract, the Shire assesses if the contract contains or is a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

At the commencement date, a right-of-use asset is recognised at cost and lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Shire uses its incremental borrowing rate.

All contracts that are classified as short-term leases (i.e. a lease with a term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets are recognised as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Details of individual lease liabilities required by regulations are provided at Note 26(c).

Right-of-use assets - measurement

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost. All right-of-use assets (other than vested improvements) under zero cost concessions are measured at zero cost (i.e. not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position). The exception is vested improvements on concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other infrastructure which are reported at fair value.

Refer to Note 10 under revaluation for details on the measurement accounting policies applying to vested improvements.

Right-of-use assets - depreciation

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset, whichever is the shorter. Where a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Shire anticipates to exercise a purchase option, the specific asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Current

Sundry creditors
Prepaid rates
Accrued payroll liabilities
ATO liabilities
Bonds and deposits held
Accrued Expenses

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
	135,394	242,070
	32,684	37,852
	51,245	40,260
	109,137	47,751
	100,888	91,186
	0	35,019
	429,348	494,138

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value when the Shire becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Financial liabilities are derecognised where the related obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and any consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Shire becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The amounts are unsecured, are recognised as a current liability and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

Prepaid rates

Prepaid rates are, until the taxable event has occurred (start of the next financial year), refundable at the request of the ratepayer. Rates received in advance are initially recognised as a financial liability. When the taxable event occurs, the financial liability is extinguished and the Shire recognises income for the prepaid rates that have not been refunded.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

13. OTHER LIABILITIES

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Current		
Capital grant/contributions liabilities	1,780,206	452,864
	1,780,206	452,864
Opening balance	452,864	549,645
Additions	1,780,206	51,904
Revenue from capital grant/contributions held as a liability at the start of the period	(452,864)	(148,685)
	1,780,206	452,864

Performance obligations in relation to capital grant/contribution liabilities are satisfied as project milestones are met or completion of construction or acquisition of the asset.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Capital grant/contribution liabilities

Capital grant/contribution liabilities represent the Shire's obligations to construct recognisable non-financial assets to identified specifications to be controlled by the Shire which are yet to be satisfied. Capital grant/contribution liabilities are recognised as income when the obligations in the contract are satisfied.

Fair values for non-current capital grant/contribution liabilities, not expected to be extinguished within 12 months, are based on discounted cash flows of expected cashflows to satisfy the obligations using a current borrowing rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy (see Note 23(i)) due to the unobservable inputs, including own credit risk.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

14. BORROWINGS

	Note	2024			2023		
		Current	Non-current	Total	Current	Non-current	Total
Secured		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
WA Treasury Corporation		95,588	569,209	664,797	93,027	664,796	757,823
Total secured borrowings	26(a)	95,588	569,209	664,797	93,027	664,796	757,823

Secured liabilities and assets pledged as security

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Borrowing costs

The Shire has elected to recognise borrowing costs as an expense when incurred regardless of how the borrowings are applied.

Fair values of borrowings are not materially different to their carrying amounts, since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to current market rates or the borrowings are of a short term nature.

Borrowings fair values are based on discounted cash flows using a current borrowing rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy (see Note 23(i)) due to the unobservable inputs, including own credit risk.

Risk

Details of individual borrowings required by regulations are provided at Note 26(a).

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

15. EMPLOYEE RELATED PROVISIONS

Employee Related Provisions

	2024	2023
Current provisions	\$	\$
Employee benefit provisions		
Annual leave	197,822	222,723
Long service leave	149,904	184,315
	347,726	407,038
Total current employee related provisions	347,726	407,038
Non-current provisions		
Employee benefit provisions		
Long service leave	42,372	37,662
	42,372	37,662
Total non-current employee related provisions	42,372	37,662
Total employee related provisions	390,098	444,700

Provision is made for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and long service leave and associated on costs for services rendered up to the reporting date and recorded as an expense during the period the services are delivered.

Annual leave liabilities are classified as current, as there is no unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Employee benefits

The Shire's obligations for employees' annual leave, long service leave and other employee leave entitlements are recognised as employee related provisions in the Statement of Financial Position.

Short-term employee benefits

Provision is made for the Shire's obligations for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled.

The Shire's obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as a part of current trade and other payables in the statement of financial position.

Other long-term employee benefits

Long-term employee benefits provisions are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. Expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service and employee departures and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of obligations for other long-term employee benefits are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the changes occur.

The Shire's obligations for long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current provisions in its statement of financial position, except where the Shire does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the obligations are presented as current provisions.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

16. REVALUATION SURPLUS

	2024 Opening Balance	Total Movement on Revaluation	2024 Closing Balance	2023 Opening Balance	2023 Closing Balance
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revaluation surplus - Land - freehold land	0	2,541,000	2,541,000	0	0
Revaluation surplus - Buildings - non-specialised	4,812,147	208,233	5,020,380	4,812,147	4,812,147
Revaluation surplus - Buildings - specialised	0	2,428,460	2,428,460	0	0
Revaluation surplus - Furniture and equipment	163	0	163	163	163
Revaluation surplus - Plant and equipment	472,474	0	472,474	472,474	472,474
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - roads	50,190,704	7,475,338	57,666,042	50,190,704	50,190,704
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - footpaths	794,838	898,249	1,693,087	794,838	794,838
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - drainage	6,776,704	1,505,960	8,282,664	6,776,704	6,776,704
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - bridges	15,441,245	1,264,451	16,705,696	15,441,245	15,441,245
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - other	0	622,454	622,454	0	0
	78,488,275	16,944,145	95,432,420	78,488,275	78,488,275

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

17. RESTRICTIONS OVER FINANCIAL ASSETS

	Note	2024 Actual \$	2023 Actual \$
The following classes of financial assets have restrictions imposed by regulations or other externally imposed requirements which limit or direct the purpose for which the resources may be used:			
- Cash and cash equivalents	3	2,540,488	1,014,845
- Financial assets at amortised cost	4	2,708,521	2,624,789
		5,249,009	3,639,634
The restricted financial assets are a result of the following specific purposes to which the assets may be used:			
Restricted reserve accounts	27	3,468,803	3,186,770
Capital grant liabilities	13	1,780,206	452,864
Total restricted financial assets		5,249,009	3,639,634
18. UNDRAWN BORROWING FACILITIES AND CREDIT STANDBY ARRANGEMENTS			
Bank overdraft limit			
Bank overdraft at balance date			
Credit card limit		16,500	10,000
Credit card balance at balance date		(5,075)	0
Total amount of credit unused		11,425	10,000
Loan facilities			
Loan facilities - current		95,588	93,027
Loan facilities - non-current		569,209	664,796
Total facilities in use at balance date		664,797	757,823
Unused loan facilities at balance date		Nil	Nil

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

19. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Shire has a refuse site located at Reserve Number: 38737 - Lot 13219 on deposited plan 214941 - Beggars Road, Nannup. This site has been classified by the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DEWR) as 'possibly contaminated - investigation required.'

Until the Shire conducts an investigation to determine the presence and scope of contamination, assess the risk and agree with the DWER on the need and criteria for remediation on a risk based approach, the Shire is unable to estimate the potential costs associated with remediation of this site. This approach is consistent with the DWER Guidelines

20. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Contracted for:

- capital expenditure projects
- plant & equipment purchases

Payable:

- not later than one year

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
	72,336	66,833
	94,503	144,563
	166,839	211,396
	166,839	211,396

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Elected Member Remuneration

	Note	2024 Actual	2024 Budget	2023 Actual
Fees, expenses and allowances to be paid or reimbursed to elected council members.		\$	\$	\$
President's annual allowance		12,000	12,000	12,000
President's meeting attendance fees		12,000	12,000	12,000
President's annual allowance for ICT expenses		1,100	1,100	1,100
President's travel and accommodation expenses		378	375	3,576
		25,478	25,475	28,676
Deputy President's annual allowance		3,000	3,000	3,000
Deputy President's meeting attendance fees		6,000	6,000	6,000
Deputy President's annual allowance for ICT expenses		1,100	1,100	1,100
Deputy President's travel and accommodation expenses		506	375	1,076
		10,606	10,475	11,176
All other council member's meeting attendance fees		23,000	36,000	30,000
All other council member's ICT expenses		4,675	6,600	5,500
All other council member's travel and accommodation expenses			2,250	0
		27,675	44,850	35,500
	21(b)	63,759	80,800	75,352

(b) Key Management Personnel (KMP) Compensation

The total of compensation paid to KMP of the Shire during the year are as follows:

Short-term employee benefits		563,711		414,112
Post-employment benefits		70,891		56,450
Employee - other long-term benefits		63,541		41,712
Council member costs	21(a)	63,759		75,352
		761,902		587,626

Short-term employee benefits

These amounts include all salary and fringe benefits awarded to KMP except for details in respect to fees and benefits paid to council members which may be separately found in the table above.

Post-employment benefits

These amounts are the current-year's cost of the Shire's superannuation contributions made during the year.

Other long-term benefits

These amounts represent annual leave and long service leave entitlements accruing during the year.

Council member costs

These amounts represent payments of member fees, expenses, allowances and reimbursements during the year.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties and the Shire are on normal commercial terms and conditions, no more favourable than those available to other parties, unless otherwise stated.

No outstanding balances or provisions for doubtful debts or guarantees exist in relation to related parties at year end.

In addition to KMP compensation above the following transactions occurred with related parties:

	2024 Actual	2023 Actual
	\$	\$
Purchase of goods and services	3,420	1,800

Related Parties

The Shire's main related parties are as follows:

i. Key management personnel

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Shire, directly or indirectly, including any council member, are considered key management personnel and are detailed in Notes 21(a) and 21(b).

ii. Other Related Parties

Short-term employee benefits related to an associate person of the CEO who was employed by the Shire under normal employment terms and conditions.

Outside of normal citizen type transactions with the Shire, there were no other related party transactions involving key management personnel and/or their close family members and/or their controlled (or jointly controlled) entities.

iii. Entities subject to significant influence by the Shire

There were no such entities requiring disclosure during the current or previous year.

**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

22. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

There were no events occurring after the end of the reporting period.

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

23. OTHER MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows.

b) Current and non-current classification

The asset or liability is classified as current if it is expected to be settled within the next 12 months, being the Shire's operational cycle. In the case of liabilities where the Shire does not have the unconditional right to defer settlement beyond 12 months, such as vested long service leave, the liability is classified as current even if not expected to be settled within the next 12 months. Inventories held for trading are classified as current or non-current based on the Shire's intentions to release for sale.

c) Rounding off figures

All figures shown in this annual financial report, other than a rate in the dollar, are rounded to the nearest dollar. Amounts are presented in Australian Dollars.

d) Comparative figures

Where required, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation for the current financial year.

When the Shire applies an accounting policy retrospectively, makes a retrospective restatement or reclassifies items in its financial statements that has a material effect on the statement of financial position, an additional (third) Statement of Financial Position as at the beginning of the preceding period in addition to the minimum comparative financial report is presented.

e) Budget comparative figures

Unless otherwise stated, the budget comparative figures shown in this annual financial report relate to the original budget estimate for the relevant item of disclosure.

f) Superannuation

The Shire contributes to a number of Superannuation Funds on behalf of employees. All funds to which the Shire contributes are defined contribution plans.

g) Fair value of assets and liabilities

Fair value is the price that the Shire would receive to sell the asset or would have to pay to transfer a liability, in an orderly (i.e. unforced) transaction between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the measurement date.

As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest equivalent observable market pricing information is used to determine fair value. Adjustments to market values may be made having regard to the characteristics of the specific asset or liability. The fair values of assets that are not traded in an active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data.

To the extent possible, market information is extracted from either the principal market for the asset or liability (i.e. the market with the greatest volume and level of activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of such a market, the most advantageous market available to the entity at the end of the reporting period (i.e. the market that maximises the receipts from the sale of the asset after taking into account transaction costs and transport costs).

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account a market participant's ability to use the asset in its highest and best use or to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

h) Interest revenue

Interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset measured at amortised cost except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss allowance).

i) Fair value hierarchy

AASB 13 *Fair Value Measurement* requires the disclosure of fair value information by level of the fair value hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurement into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that an input that is significant to the measurement can be categorised into as follows:

Level 1

Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.

Level 2

Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3

Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data. If all significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the asset or liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not based on observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

Valuation techniques

The Shire selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability of sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics of the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by the Shire are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:

Market approach

Valuation techniques that use prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions for identical or similar assets or liabilities.

Income approach

Valuation techniques that convert estimated future cash flows or income and expenses into a single discounted present value.

Cost approach

Valuation techniques that reflect the current replacement cost of the service capacity of an asset.

Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the Shire gives priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using market data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when pricing the asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for which market data is not available and therefore are developed using the best information available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.

j) Impairment of assets

In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards the Shire's assets, other than inventories, are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication they may be impaired.

Where such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset by comparing the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, to the asset's carrying amount except for non-financial assets that are:

- land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment;
- infrastructure; or
- vested improvements that the local government controls, in circumstances where there has been an impairment indication of a general decrease in asset values.

These non-financial assets are assessed in accordance with the regulatory framework detailed in Note 10.

Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount in accordance with another Standard (e.g. AASB 116 *Property, Plant and Equipment*) whereby any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation decrease in accordance with that other Standard.

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

24. RATING INFORMATION

(a) General Rates

RATE TYPE	Basis of valuation	Rate in \$	Number of Properties	2023/24 Actual Rateable Value*	2023/24 Actual Rate Revenue	2023/24 Actual Interim Rates	2023/24 Actual Total Revenue	2023/24 Budget Rate Revenue	2023/24 Budget Interim Rate	2023/24 Budget Total Revenue	2022/23 Actual Total Revenue
Rate Description		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
(i) General rates											
General	Gross rental valuation	9.7188	393	6,725,083	653,597	3,762	657,359	653,597	0	653,597	622,123
Industrial	Gross rental valuation	10.4130	12	465,235	48,445	28	48,473	48,445	0	48,445	44,823
Short Term	Gross rental valuation	10.8135	24	491,660	53,166	1,418	54,584	53,166	0	53,166	43,448
General	Unimproved valuation	0.4710	234	155,302,000	731,472	(63,194)	668,278	731,473	0	731,473	537,555
Mining	Unimproved valuation	0.4710	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(912)
Plantations	Unimproved valuation	0.5178	42	44,938,998	232,694	9,622	242,316	232,694	0	232,694	180,146
Total general rates			705	207,922,978	1,719,374	(48,364)	1,671,010	1,719,375	0	1,719,375	1,427,183
	Minimum Payment										
	\$										
(ii) Minimum payment											
General	Gross rental valuation	1,163	293	2,319,468	340,759	0	340,759	340,759	0	340,759	344,344
Industrial	Gross rental valuation	1,246	3	25,900	3,738	0	3,738	3,738	0	3,738	4,792
Short Term	Gross rental valuation	1,294	8	68,380	10,352	0	10,352	10,352	0	10,352	9,584
General	Unimproved valuation	1,092	123	14,372,924	134,316	0	134,316	134,316	0	134,316	172,200
Mining	Unimproved valuation	1,092	15	583,247	16,380	397	16,777	16,380	0	16,380	17,850
Plantations	Unimproved valuation	1,510	3	668,000	4,530	0	4,530	4,530	0	4,530	8,388
Total minimum payments			445	18,037,919	510,075	397	510,472	510,075	0	510,075	557,158
Total general rates and minimum payments			1,150	225,960,897	2,229,449	(47,967)	2,181,482	2,229,450	0	2,229,450	1,984,341
	Rate in										
(iii) Ex-gratia Rates											
Department of Biosecurity, Conservation and Attractions			0	0	0	0	0		62,085	62,085	62,084
Total amount raised from rates (excluding general rates)			0	0	0	0	0	0	62,085	62,085	62,084
Discounts							(2,325)			0	0
Concessions							(695)			(3,800)	(2,672)
Total Rates							2,178,462			2,287,735	2,043,753
Rate instalment interest							6,003			5,500	5,185
Rate overdue interest							11,090			15,000	14,447

The rate revenue was recognised from the rate record as soon as practicable after the Shire resolved to impose rates in the financial year as well as when the rate record was amended to ensure the information in the record was current and correct.

*Rateable Value at time of raising of rate.



SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

25. DETERMINATION OF SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

		2023/24 Budget (30 June 2024 Carried Forward)	2022/23 (30 June 2023 Carried Forward)
Note	2023/24 (30 June 2024 Carried Forward)	2023/24 Budget (30 June 2024 Carried Forward)	2022/23 (30 June 2023 Carried Forward)
	\$	\$	\$
(a) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities			
The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded from amounts attributable to operating activities within the Statement of Financial Activity in accordance with <i>Financial Management Regulation 32</i> .			
Adjustments to operating activities			
	0	(68,087)	(29,600)
	9,725	1,059	718
	(420)	0	(2,855)
	24,521	8,893	0
8(a)	0	0	0
	1,333,742	1,406,769	1,287,107
Non-cash movements in non-current assets and liabilities:			
	6,425	0	(7,655)
	4,710	0	(4,895)
	<u>1,378,703</u>	<u>1,348,634</u>	<u>1,242,820</u>
(b) Non-cash amounts excluded from investing activities			
The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded from amounts attributable to investing activities within the Statement of Financial Activity in accordance with <i>Financial Management Regulation 32</i> .			
Adjustments to investing activities			
11(a)	10,461	0	0
	<u>10,461</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
(c) Non-cash amounts excluded from financing activities			
The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded from amounts attributable to financing activities within the Statement of Financial Activity in accordance with <i>Financial Management Regulation 32</i> .			
Adjustments to financing activities			
26(c)	(10,461)	0	0
	<u>(10,461)</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
(d) Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates			
The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded from the net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity in accordance with <i>Financial Management Regulation 32</i> to agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates.			
Adjustments to net current assets			
27	(3,468,803)	(2,293,708)	(3,186,770)
4(a)	(58,839)	(58,839)	(40,701)
	95,588	105,000	93,027
11(b)	7,921	1	12,753
	234,670	226,005	224,946
	<u>(3,189,463)</u>	<u>(2,021,541)</u>	<u>(2,896,745)</u>
Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity			
	7,147,006	2,893,196	6,786,367
	(2,660,789)	(871,655)	(1,459,820)
	<u>(3,189,463)</u>	<u>(2,021,541)</u>	<u>(2,896,745)</u>
	1,296,754	0	2,429,802

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

26. BORROWING AND LEASE LIABILITIES

(a) Borrowings

Purpose	Note	Actual							Budget			
		Principal at 1 July 2022	New Loans During 2022-23	Principal Repayments During 2022-23	Principal at 30 June 2023	New Loans During 2023-24	Principal Repayments During 2023-24	Principal at 30 June 2024	Principal at 1 July 2023	New Loans During 2023-24	Principal Repayments During 2023-24	Principal at 30 June 2024
Waste Facility Machine	40	\$ 299,613	\$ 0	\$ (35,852)	\$ 263,761	\$ 0	\$ (36,297)	\$ 227,464	\$ 263,762	\$ 0	\$ (35,851)	\$ 227,911
Enterprise Resource Training (ERP) System	42	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	300,000	(13,268)	286,732
Total		299,613	0	(35,852)	263,761	0	(36,297)	227,464	263,762	300,000	(49,119)	514,643
Self Supporting Loans												
Nannup Music Club	39a	193,088	0	(29,026)	164,062	0	(29,897)	134,165	164,061	0	(29,897)	134,164
Nannup Music Club	41	0	330,000	0	330,000	0	(26,832)	303,168	330,000	0	(26,832)	303,168
Total Self Supporting Loans		193,088	330,000	(29,026)	494,062	0	(56,729)	437,333	494,061	0	(56,729)	437,332
Total Borrowings	14	492,701	330,000	(64,878)	757,823	0	(93,026)	664,797	757,823	300,000	(105,848)	951,975

Self supporting loans are financed by payments from third parties. These are shown in Note 4 as other financial assets at amortised cost.
All other loan repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

Borrowing Finance Cost Payments

Purpose	Loan Number	Institution	Interest Rate	Date final payment is due	Actual for year ending 30 June 2024	Budget for year ending 30 June 2024	Actual for year ending 30 June 2023
Waste Facility Machine	40	WATC	2.48%	13/05/2030	\$ (3,158)	\$ (3,158)	\$ (3,604)
Total					(3,158)	(3,158)	(3,604)
Self Supporting Loans Finance Cost Payments							
Nannup Music Club	39a	WATC	2.96%	28/09/2028	(4,453)	(4,453)	(5,325)
Nannup Music Club	41	WATC	4.47%	02/03/2033	(14,451)	(14,451)	0
Total Self Supporting Loans Finance Cost Payments					(18,904)	(18,904)	(5,325)
Total Finance Cost Payments					(22,062)	(22,062)	(8,929)

* WA Treasury Corporation

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

26. BORROWING AND LEASE LIABILITIES (Continued)

(b) New Borrowings - 2023/24

Particulars/Purpose	Institution	Loan Type	Term Years	Interest Rate	Amount Borrowed		Amount (Used)		Total Interest & Charges	Actual Balance Unspent
					2024 Actual	2024 Budget	2024 Actual	2024 Budget		
Enterprise Resource Training (ERP) System	WATC	Fixed	10	4.19%	\$ 0	\$ 300,000	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
					0	300,000	0	0	0	0

* WA Treasury Corporation

(c) Lease Liabilities

Purpose	Note	Actual				Budget						
		Principal at 1 July 2022	New Leases During 2022-23	Principal Repayments During 2022-23	Principal at 30 June 2023	New Leases During 2023-24	Principal Repayments During 2023-24	Principal at 30 June 2024	Principal at 1 July 2023	New Leases During 2023-24	Principal Repayments During 2023-24	Principal at 30 June 2024
CESM Vehicle		\$ 29,754	\$ 0	\$ (17,001)	\$ 12,753	\$ 10,461	\$ (15,293)	\$ 7,921	\$ 12,752	\$ 0	\$ (12,752)	\$ 0
Total Lease Liabilities	11(b)	29,754	0	(17,001)	12,753	10,461	(15,293)	7,921	12,752	0	(12,752)	0

Lease Finance Cost Payments

Purpose	Lease Number	Institution	Interest Rate	Date final payment is due	Actual for year ending 30 June 2024	Budget for year ending 30 June 2024	Actual for year ending 30 June 2023	Lease Term
CESM Vehicle	979823	SG Fleet	N/A	13/04/2025	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ (1,021)	48 Months
Total Finance Cost Payments					0	0	(1,021)	

Note: Original Lease 979823 Expired 14 March 2024, Extension on Lease 979823 to 13 April 2025.

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

27. RESERVE ACCOUNTS	2024	2024	2024	2024	2024	2024	2024	2024	2023	2023	2023	2023
	Actual Opening Balance	Actual Transfer to	Actual Transfer (from)	Actual Closing Balance	Budget Opening Balance	Budget Transfer to	Budget Transfer (from)	Budget Closing Balance	Actual Opening Balance	Actual Transfer to	Actual Transfer (from)	Actual Closing Balance
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Restricted by council												
(a) Leave reserve	224,945	9,725	0	234,670	224,946	1,059	0	226,005	224,227	718	0	224,945
(b) Plant	429,035	281,492	(321,291)	389,236	458,445	267,388	(604,000)	121,833	456,981	1,463	(29,409)	429,035
(c) Recreation	580	0	(580)	0	580	3	(583)	0	578	2	0	580
(d) Office Equipment	166,647	4,819	(55,000)	116,466	166,647	785	(105,000)	62,432	166,115	532	0	166,647
(e) Asset Management	852,101	30,796	(133,461)	749,436	852,101	4,011	(360,000)	496,112	849,381	2,720	0	852,101
(f) Main Street Upgrade	61	0	(61)	0	61	0	(61)	0	61	0	0	61
(g) Landfill	181,111	7,832	0	188,943	181,111	852	0	181,963	180,586	525	0	181,111
(h) Emergency Management	63,946	2,768	0	66,714	63,946	301	0	64,247	63,742	204	0	63,946
(i) Aged Accommodation	401,706	17,356	0	419,062	401,706	1,891	0	403,597	400,424	1,282	0	401,706
(j) Gravel Pit	164,662	7,114	0	171,776	164,662	775	0	165,437	164,084	578	0	164,662
(k) Community Bus	31,029	0	(31,029)	0	31,029	146	(31,175)	0	30,930	99	0	31,029
(l) Infrastructure	201,924	392,187	0	594,111	201,924	368,665	(442,999)	127,590	201,279	645	0	201,924
(m) Strategic Initiatives	361,922	14,659	(22,716)	353,865	365,533	1,704	(100,000)	267,237	364,366	1,167	(3,611)	361,922
(n) Youth	16,422	703	0	17,125	16,422	77	0	16,499	16,370	52	0	16,422
(o) Footpaths	30,208	0	(30,208)	0	30,208	142	(30,350)	0	30,112	96	0	30,208
(p) Trails	60,471	106,928	0	167,399	60,471	100,285	0	160,756	60,278	193	0	60,471
	3,186,770	876,379	(594,346)	3,468,803	3,219,792	748,084	(1,674,168)	2,293,708	3,209,514	10,276	(33,020)	3,186,770

All reserves are supported by cash and cash equivalents and financial assets at amortised cost and are restricted within equity as Reserve accounts.

In accordance with council resolutions or adopted budget in relation to each reserve account, the purpose for which the reserves are set aside and their anticipated date of use are as follows:

Name of reserve account	Anticipated Date of Use	Purpose of the reserve account
Restricted by council		
(a) Leave reserve	Ongoing	To fund leave accumulated by employees
(b) Plant	Ongoing	To fund major repairs, replacement or new acquisition of plant and associated equipment
(c) Recreation	30/06/2024	To be used for future enhancements to recreation facility
(d) Office Equipment	Ongoing	To be used to enquire the equipment required for Council Administration and the supporting computer system is maintained
(e) Asset Management	Ongoing	To fund the major maintenance, improvement or development of Buildings
(f) Main Street Upgrade	30/06/2024	To be used for works to support the Main Street upgrade Project
(g) Landfill	Ongoing	To provide funding for major maintenance of and rehabilitation of the refuse disposal site once it reaches the end of useful life
(h) Emergency Management	Ongoing	To provide funding for costs associated with local emergencies, where the costs cannot be recovered from another party
(i) Aged Accommodation	Ongoing	To be used to facilitate the development of Aged Housing within the Shire of Nannup
(j) Gravel Pit	Ongoing	To be used for the rehabilitation of gravel pits at the end of their useful lives
(k) Community Bus	30/06/2024	To be used to cover future capital upgrades - <i>merged with Plant Reserve</i>
(l) Infrastructure	Ongoing	To fund the major maintenance, improvement or development of Infrastructure
(m) Strategic Initiatives	Ongoing	To fund Strategic Projects identified by Council
(n) Youth	Ongoing	To be used for future Youth Asset Purchases
(o) Footpaths	30/06/2024	To be used for preservation of Footpaths - <i>merged with Infrastructure Reserve</i>
(p) Trails	Ongoing	To be used for major maintenance, upgrade or improvement of Trails



**SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

28. TRUST FUNDS

Funds held at balance date which are required to be held in trust and which are not included in the financial statements are as follows:

	1 July 2023	Amounts Received	Amounts Paid	30 June 2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Construction Training Fund	0	5,870	(5,870)	0
Other Bonds	44,018	200	(200)	44,018
Building Services Levy	(1,038)	9,896	(8,522)	336
Councillor Nomination Fees	0	1,000	(300)	700
Key, Facility and Equipment Bonds	7,520	3,892	(1,450)	9,962
Retention Bonds	39,692	6,000	0	45,692
Unclaimed Monies	180	0	0	180
Transport	813	350,839	(351,652)	0
	91,185	377,697	(367,994)	100,888